WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
LICENSE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
In the Matter of the
Complaint Against SUMMONS
DHYV Enterprises LLC,
d/b/a Dog House,

Melissa Schrubbe, licensing agent.

STATE OF WISCONSIN )

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE ; >

THE WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL TO DHV Enterprises LL.C, by Melissa
Schrubbe :

You are hereby notified that a sworn complaint, a copy of which is attached, has been
duly made and filed, requesting a hearing on the suspension or revocation of your 2019-2020
combination Class B intoxicating liquor and beer license number 19-2589 pursuant to the West
Allis Revised Municipal Code Sections 9.02(20)(a)3, 9.02(20)(a)4, in addition to Wisconsin
Statute Sections Wis. Stat. 125.07(1)(a)1 and 2, Wis. Stat. 125.12(1)(b) 1 and 2.

NOW THEREFORE, you, Melissa Schrubbe for DHV Enterprises LLC, are hereby
summoned to appear before the License and Health Committee of the West Allis Common
Council in Room 128 of the West Allis City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis,
Wisconsin, on August 6, 2019, at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as this matter can be heard, to

admit or deny the allegations in the complaint. You may be represented by counsel on this date.



In the case of your failure to appear as required by this summons, the allegations in the
complaint against you shall be taken as true and, if the License and Health Committee of the
West Allis Common Council finds the allegations sufficient, a recommendation that your
license(s) be suspended or revoked will be made to the full Common Council. The Common
Council may then vote to suspend, revoke, or not renew your license(s).

You are further notified that if you appear as required by this summons and contest the
allegations in the complaint, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date before the License and
Health Committee, at which time you may be represented by counsel, cross examine the
witnesses who testify adversely against you, and present witnesses in your own behalf. A
written transcript of said hearing shall be made and you may obtain a copy of the transcript of

this proceeding at your expense.
Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 26™ Day of July, 2019.

WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL

By: @w%“@b\\

Ann Marie Neff A\
Deputy City Clerk



WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
LICENSE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
In the Matter of the
Complaint Against COMPLAINT
DHYV Enterprises LLC,
d/b/a Dog House,

Melissa Schrubbe, licensing agent.

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE )

Michael Czaplewski, Alderperson for the First District of West Allis and Chair of the
West Allis License and Health Committee, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and states as a
complaint against ARH Enterprises LLC, as follows:
1. That the complainant is a resident of the City of West Allis.
2. That this complaint is based on information and belief established by the
complainant’s review of official records maintained by the City of West Allis and the
City of West Allis Police Department (hereafter “WAPD”).
3. That DHV Enterprises LLC is the current holder of a of a 2019-2020 combination
Class B intoxicating liquor and fermented malt beverage license, identified as license
number 19-2589, issued by the West Allis Common Council for the license period
beginning on July 1, 2019 and running through June 30, 2020, for the premises
located at 1641 S. 68™ Street in the City of West Allis, Wisconsin; and doing business
under the trade name “Dog House.”
4. That prior to the current 2019-2020 license referenced in paragraph three above,

DHV  Enterprises LLC was the holder of a 2018-2019 combination Class B



intoxicating liquor and fermented malt beverage license, identified as license number
18-2589, for the premises located at 1641 S. 68™ Street in the City of West Allis,

Wisconsin; and doing business under the trade name “Dog House.”

. That on both the 2018-2019 and the 2019-2020 licenses referenced above, Melissa

Schrubbe is the registered licensing agent for DHV Enterprises LLC.

. That official WAPD records indicate that on September 25, 2018 at approximately
6:25 P.M., WAPD officers were dispatched to the premises of “Dog House” for a
report of a physical fight between a male and a female. Investigation revealed that the
subjects had been consuming alcohol at the Dog House tavern and that the female
subject began to physically assault the male subject. Officer Kyle Webster reported
that he spoke with the suspected aggressor, the female subject, and noted that this
female was “highly intoxicated.”

. That official WAPD records indicate that on September 18, 2018, the WAPD
conducted a tavern compliance check at the Dog House tavern located at 1641 S. 68"
Street. Officer Alexander Iskandarani and Officer Kevyn Mussatti reported that they
were working in an undercover capacity in connection with Community Service
Officer Abbey Bailey (hereafter “CSO Bailey”) who was twenty (20) years old
(D.O.B. 12/10/1997). CSO Bailey a “beer” and was never asked for identification or
age. Bartender Glenn Schrubbe served the glass of beer. Officer Iskandarani noted
that a different male patron at the bar appeared highly intoxicated and attempted to
purchase more alcohol for CSO Bailey. Officer’s spoke with Glenn Schrubbe who
admitted that an intoxicated patron at the bar was causing problems and that he had

forgotten to check CSO Bailey’s identification.



8. That official WAPD records indicate that on April 17, 2019, the WAPD conducted a
tavern compliance check at the Dog House tavern located at 1641 S. 68™ Street in the
City of West Allis, Wisconsin. Officer Adam Neimuth reported that he was working
in an undercover capacity with Community Service Officer Andrew Lamm (hereafter
“CSO Lamm”) who was twenty (20) years old at the time of the investigation (D.O.B.
06/09/1998). Officer Niemuth reported that he entered the Dog House at
approximately 9:23 P.M. and that CSO Lamm entered in plain clothes shortly after
the officers arrived. CSO Lamm ordered a bottle of “Miller High Life” and was
served by bartender Amanda Schoenbach without any request for identification.

9. That based on the incidents referenced in this complaint, DHV Enterprises LLC, dba
“Dog House” has violated West Allis Revised Municipal Code (hereafter “WA
RMC”) Section 9.02 (20)(a)3 and 4 and Wis. Stat. 125.07(2)(a)2 for serving
intoxicated persons; and Wis. Stat. 125.07(1)(a)1 and 2, Wis. Stat. 125.12(1)(b) 1 and
2 for serving alcoholic beverages to an underage person at least two times within a
one year period.

10. That the preceding violations substantially relate to the licensed activity and are
grounds for suspension or revocation of the 2019-2020 Class B intoxicating liquor
and fermented malt beverage license, number 19-2589, issued to DHV Enterprises

LLC.

WHEREFORE, Alderperson Michael Czaplewski requests that DHV Enterprises LLC,
by agent Melissa Schrubbe, be summoned to appear before the License and Health Committee of

the West Allis Common Council to answer this complaint and, if the material allegations of the



complaint are denied, that a hearing be held to determine whether the permits and licenses

possessed by DHV Enterprises LLC, by agent Melissa Schrubbe, should be revoked or

suspended.

Dated this:&dayof g[:/“ ¢, 20109. /
By: W /%//

Michael Czaplewsk” /
Alderperson for the First District
License and Health Committee Chair

City of West Allis

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 2l dayof _Jy. ; ,2019.
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Notary Public, State of Wisconsin S Q‘O'\: """"" " ‘C‘é\ “,
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